

No. 19-255

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
MATTHEW R. MILLER*
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Courts are divided on whether “exacting” or “strict” scrutiny applies to disclosure mandates in this context.....	7
II. Forcing organizations to divulge confiden- tial information about their donors under- mines democracy and contradicts their ethical duties.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	17
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 919 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 8
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	1
<i>CUT v. Denver</i> (Colo. Ct. of App. No. 2019CA543) (pending).....	1
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	9, 12
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	i
<i>Local 1814, International Longshoremen’s Association, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	14, 15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	i, 2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Golden Gate v. Super. Ct.</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 627 (2000)	14, 15
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rio Grande Foundation v. City of Santa Fe</i> (D. N.M. No. 1:17-cv-00768-JCH-CG) (pending)	1
<i>Talley v. Cal.</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin Barr & Stephen R. Klein, <i>Publius Was Not a PAC: Reconciling Anonymous Political Speech, the First Amendment, and Campaign Finance Disclosure</i> , 14 Wyo. L. Rev. 253 (2014)	17
Dick M. Carpenter, <i>Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , Institute for Justice (Mar. 2007)	12
Eugene R. Tempel, ed., <i>Hank Rosso’s Achieving Excellence in Fund Raising</i> (2d ed. 2003)	15
Frederick Schauer, <i>Anonymity and Authority</i> , 27 J.L. & Pol. 597 (2012)	15
John R. Lott, Jr. & Bradley Smith, <i>Donor Disclosure Has Its Downsides</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 26, 2008)	6
Jon Riches, <i>Victims of “Dark Money” Disclosure: How Government Reporting Requirements Suppress Speech and Limit Charitable Giving</i> , Goldwater Institute (2015)	2
Jonathan Easley, <i>Castro Takes Heat as Outed Trump Donors Swing Back</i> , The Hill (Aug. 10, 2019)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph B. Meszler, <i>Gifts for The Poor: Moses Maimonides' Treatise on Tzedakah</i> (Marc Lee Raphael, ed., 2003).....	14
Marian Sawyer, <i>Elections: Full, Free & Fair</i> (2001).....	15
Matt Miller, <i>Privacy and the Right to Advocate: Remembering NAACP v. Alabama and its First Amendment Legacy on the 60th Anniversary of the Case</i> , Goldwater Institute (Jan. 17, 2018).....	2
Raymond J. La Raja, <i>Does Transparency of Political Activity Have a Chilling Effect on Participation?</i> (Paper delivered at 2011 Midwest Political Science Association meeting)	12
Raymond J. La Raja, <i>Political Participation and Civic Courage: The Negative Effect of Transparency on Making Campaign Contributions</i> , 36 <i>Political Behavior</i> 753 (2014).....	12
Remarks of Sen. Chuck Schumer regarding the DISCLOSE ACT (Senate Rules and Administration Committee Hearing, July 17, 2012)	5
Stan Oklobdzija, <i>Public Positions, Private Giving: Dark Money and Political Donors in the Digital Age</i> , <i>Research & Politics</i> (Feb. 25, 2019).....	16
Ted Hart, et al., <i>Nonprofit Internet Strategies: Best Practices for Marketing, Communications, and Fundraising Success</i> (2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas M. Messner, <i>The Price of Prop. 8</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2328 (Oct. 22, 2009)	6
Virginia B. Morris & Brian D. Ingram, <i>Guide to Understanding Islamic Investing</i> (2001).....	14
William McGeveran, <i>Mrs. McIntyre’s Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2003)	13
